universities, assistance was taken from the concerned librarians to support in gathering required responses 

from the persons with disabilities. The researcher also deputed some volunteers to gather data from the 

PWDs through oral instructions to receive ensure responses. Two hundred seventeen217 persons with 

disabilities submitted their responses regarding satisfaction level and challenges related to library resources 

and services. The received datasets were sorted, arranged and ranked in a standardized order for executing 

different statistical tests.